

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO: SC10 -602

NICHOLAS AGATHEAS,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT NICHOLAS AGATHEAS**

**On Appeal From The Judgments, Convictions And Terms of Imprisonment  
By The Circuit Court In And For Palm Beach County, Florida  
Case No.: 50-1002-CF 006013A  
Honorable Krista Marx, Circuit Judge**

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.  
ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP  
Attorney for Appellant  
200 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Suite 1700, Las Olas Centre II  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone (954) 522-7007  
Florida Bar No.: 3946

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties	C1-C2
Table of Contents	i-ii
Table of Citations and Authorities	iii-v
Statement of the Issues	1
Preliminary Statement	2-3
Statement of the Case	4-7
Statement of the Facts	8-17
Summary of Argument	18-20
Arguments:	
I. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE IRRELEVANT, CONFUSING, UNDULY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE SEIZED NEARLY FIVE YEARS AFTER THE VICTIM’S DEATH	21-27
II. THE DEFENSE ATTORNEY PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF THE REVOLVER AND CONTENTS OF THE BACKPACK SEIZED FIVE YEARS AFTER THE CRIME	28-31
III. REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHERE APPELLANT DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF CONFLICT FREE COUNSEL; COUNSEL WAS CHARGED WITH FEDERAL CRIMES	32-41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
A. Appellant's Trial Counsel Choreographed the Trial and Sentencing in this Case With Counsel's Guilty Plea To Federal Criminal Charges and Ultimately, Counsel's Incarceration in Federal Prison	33
B. The Waiver Colloquy Was Insufficient, And Thus The Waiver Was Invalid	34-39
C. It Is Not Necessary To Determine Prejudice When The Waiver Is Invalid, But Nevertheless, Prejudice Is Apparent	39-31
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Service	43
Certificate of Compliance	43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CITATIONS</u></b>	
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.P. v. State</i> , 958 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	35
<i>Agatheas v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	6, 21, 23
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	28
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 23, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967) .....	39, 40
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1159 (Fla 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	25
<i>Hunn v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987) .....	25
<i>In re Paradyne Corp.</i> , 803 F. 2d 604 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 32 So.3d 706 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010).....	24
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 664, 667 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	35, 39
<i>McIntosh v. State</i> , 858 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	24
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 1 So.3d 1177 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639, 91 L.Ed.2d 397 (1986) .....	31
<i>O’Connor v. State</i> , 835 So. 2d 1226, 1230 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	24, 31
<i>Price v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008).....	28, 32
<i>Rigdon v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	24, 25
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 94 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000).....	23, 24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 639 So.2d 173 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1994) .....	23
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....	29,31
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 1286 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 290 F.2d 1279, 1285 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 40 F.3d 349, 355 (11th Cir 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Khoury</i> , 901 F.2d 948, 969 (11th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 4-20-10)[11 <sup>th</sup> Circuit Case No: 09- 12996] .....	35
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 590 F.3d 1238 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 982 F.2d 474 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.).....	34
<i>Van Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708, 723, 68 S.Ct. 316, 323 (1948). .....	36
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 271 (1981) .....	34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page**

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.401 (2006)..... 22

Fla. Stat. § 90.403 ..... 25

Fla. Stat. § 90.403 (2006)..... 22, 23

**Other Authorities**

Article I, Section 16(a), Florida Constitution ..... 28

Rule 403, F.R.E..... 22

Florida Constitution ..... 19,20

United States Constitution ..... 19

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution..... 20, 33

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution ..... 20,28,33,34

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution ..... 3,20, 28

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P. .... 43

Section 90.403..... 22

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 ..... 4

Title 31, U.S.C. Section 5324(a)(3) ..... 4

Title 31, U.S.C. Section 5324(d)(2)..... 4
